Transfer to statutory reserves

Transfer to regulatory reserves

Balance as at 30 September 2016

This Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements of the Group and the Bank for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

Dividends paid

Net transfer to income statements on

Income tax relating to components of other

comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income/(loss),

net of tax, for the financial period

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the

financial period

Shares issued pursuant to:

Rights issue via recapitalisation of dividend

Rights issue

Foreign currency translation reserves:

Currency translation differences

Financial investments AFS:

Unrealised net gain on revaluation

Net profit for the financial period

RHB BANK BERHAD (6171-M)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

Non-Distributable

Balance as at 1 January 2016

As previously reported

Effect of predecessor accounting on acquisition

As restated

9

Distributable

Share Share Statutory Regulatory AFS Translation Retained Total

Capital Premium Reserves Reserves Reserves Reserves  Profits Equity

Bank RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

- 3,365,486   136,162   3,478,138   -   219,930   109,350   6,377,265   13,686,331

-

of subsidiaries -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,253)   (1,253)

- 3,365,486   136,162   3,478,138   -   219,930   109,350   6,376,012   13,685,078

-   -   -   -   -   -   928,435   928,435

- -   -   -   -   -   273,652   -   273,652

- -   -   -   -   (10,023)   -   -   (10,023)

-

disposal or impairment -   -   -   -   (44,616)   -   -   (44,616)

-   -   -   -   13,660   -   -   13,660

-   -   -   -   (40,979)   273,652   -   232,673

-   -   -   -   (40,979)   273,652   928,435   1,161,108

95,099   342,355   -   -   -   -   -   437,454

-   -   -   -   -   -   (583,272)   (583,272)

-   -   -   392,519   -   -   (392,519)   -

3,460,585   478,517   3,478,138   392,519   178,951   383,002   6,328,656   14,700,368

Transfer to regulatory reserves

Balance as at 30 September 2015

This Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements of the Group and the Bank for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

RHB BANK BERHAD (6171-M)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

UNAUDITED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (CONTINUED)

financial period

Issuance of rights issue via recapitalisation of

dividend

Dividends paid

Net transfer to income statements on

Income tax relating to components of other

comprehensive loss

Other comprehensive income/(loss),

[…]

Following the completion of the Group Internal Reorganisation, RHB Capital has injected an aggregate of approximately

RM2.49 billion into the Bank ('Capital Injection'), being proceeds raised from its rights issue exercise, proceeds from the

redemption of its investment in RHB Liquid Fund as well as excess cash available (after setting aside adequate cash to

defray any expenses of RHB Capital), in exchange for approximately 447.84 million new shares of the Bank of RM1.00

each, which were issued at an issue price of RM5.56 per share.

With the completion of the Group Internal Reorganisation, the Bank is effectively the new group holding company which

will spearhead the Group‟s future growth and is expected to achieve greater synergy and efficiency.

71

RHB BANK BERHAD (6171-M)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

B12. Restatement of Comparatives

(a)

(b)

Statements of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2015

Effect of Reclassification of Effect of Reclassification of

As previously predecessor loans/deposits as As As previously predecessor loans/deposits as As

reported accounting intercompany restated reported accounting intercompany restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Cash and short-term funds 13,530,998   (649,603)   - 12,881,395   8,213,683   - - 8,213,683

Securities purchased under resale agreements 175,872   12,508   - 188,380   165,153   - - 165,153

Deposits and placements with banks and other

financial institutions 1,456,536   (257,504)   - 1,199,032   9,782,274   - - 9,782,274

Financial assets FVTPL 626,676   999,461   - 1,626,137   606,428   -   - 606,428

Financial investments AFS 21,325,551   3,413,245   - 24,738,796   18,166,278   -   - 18,166,278

Financial investments HTM 19,931,391   600,845   - 20,532,236   18,876,308   -   - 18,876,308

Loans, advances and financing 149,191,114   1,844,887   (1,456,028)   149,579,973   112,447,582   -   (1,456,028)   110,991,554

Clients' and brokers' balances -   1,654,213   - 1,654,213   -   -   - -

Reinsurance assets -   371,238   - 371,238   -   -   - -

Other assets 2,238,362   240,341   - 2,478,703   2,222,829   (3,322)   - 2,219,507

Derivative assets 3,060,637   41,752   - 3,102,389   3,060,699   - - 3,060,699

Statutory deposits 5,128,078   144,152   - 5,272,230   3,719,819   - - 3,719,819

Tax recoverable 117,359   48,693   - 166,052   117,357   (487)   - 116,870

Deferred tax assets 74,117   40,111   - 114,228   62,139   (4,148)   - 57,991

Investments in associates and joint ventures -   15,764   - 15,764   -   -   - -

Investments in subsidiaries -   -   - -   1,918,889   3,321,770   - 5,240,659

Property, plant and equipment 671,092   370,491   - 1,041,583   474,881   292,029   - 766,910

Goodwill 1,120,318   1,528,988   - 2,649,306   905,519   - - 905,519

Intangible assets 271,046   55,646   - 326,692   261,128   - - 261,128

TOTAL ASSETS 218,919,147   10,475,228   (1,456,028)   227,938,347   181,000,966   3,605,842   (1,456,028)   183,150,780

The Group and the Bank have restated certain comparatives due to the following:

The adoption of the predecessor accounting to reflect the acquisition of certain subsidiaries, assets and liabilities under the Group Internal Reorganisation as disclosed in Note B11; and

Following the completion of the Group Internal Reorganisation, the former holding company, RHB Capital had utilised the sales consideration received to repay its entire bank borrowings outstanding, of which

included RM1.5 billion financing from the Bank that had been classified as loans, advances and financing previously. In addition, RHB Capital had uplifted the proceeds from its rights issue of RM2.3 billion in

December 2015 and injected into the Bank. The proceeds was previously placed with the Bank and classified as deposits from customers.

The Bank has now restated the outstanding financing to RHB Capital and the placements from the rights issue in 2015 as part of intercompany balances in order to better reflect the overall intercompany, loans and

deposits balances of the Group and the Bank relating to the Group Internal Reorganisation.

Group Bank

72

RHB BANK BERHAD (6171-M)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

B12. Restatement of Comparatives (continued)

Statements of Financial Position (continued)
As at 31 December 2015

Effect of Reclassification of Effect of Reclassification of

As previously predecessor loans/deposits as As As previously predecessor loans/deposits as As

reported accounting intercompany restated reported accounting intercompany restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Deposits from customers 159,847,884   655,456   (2,345,500)   158,157,840   125,609,459   (13,243)   (2,345,500)   123,250,716

Deposits and placements of banks and other

financial institutions 18,849,105   1,796,755   - 20,645,860   19,365,704   -   - 19,365,704

Obligations on securities sold under repurchase agreements 4,735,645   170,569   - 4,906,214   4,735,645   - - 4,735,645

Obligations on securities borrowed -   12,202   - 12,202   -   -   - -

Bills and acceptances payable 487,604   138,795   - 626,399   482,056   - - 482,056

Clients' and brokers' balances -   1,348,728   - 1,348,728   -   -   - -

General insurance contract liabilities -   870,884   - 870,884   -   -   - -

Other liabilities 1,675,473   4,109,509   889,472   6,674,454   1,341,504   3,615,678   889,472   5,846,654

Derivative liabilities 2,977,154   112,627   - 3,089,781   2,997,719   - - 2,997,719

Recourse obligation on loans sold to Cagamas Berhad 3,127,656   -   - 3,127,656   2,144,896   - - 2,144,896

Tax liabilities 29,768   7,470   - 37,238   -   -   - -

Deferred tax liabilities 5   11,327   - 11,332   -   -   - -

Borrowings 575,718   212,532   - 788,250   575,718   - - 575,718

Subordinated obligations 5,346,964   548,822   - 5,895,786   4,843,845   - - 4,843,845

Hybrid Tier-I Capital Securities 606,870   (5,014)   - 601,856   606,870   - - 606,870

Senior debt securities 3,451,380   -   - 3,451,380   3,451,380   - - 3,451,380

TOTAL LIABILITIES 201,711,226   9,990,662   (1,456,028)   210,245,860   166,154,796   3,602,435   (1,456,028)   168,301,203

Share capital 3,460,585   -   - 3,460,585   3,460,585   - - 3,460,585

Reserves 13,747,336   459,948   - 14,207,284   11,385,585   3,407   - 11,388,992

17,207,921   459,948   -   17,667,869   14,846,170   3,407   - 14,849,577

NCI -   24,618   - 24,618   -   -   - -

TOTAL EQUITY 17,207,921   484,566   -   17,692,487   14,846,170   3,407   - 14,849,577

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 218,919,147   10,475,228   - 227,938,347   181,000,966   3,605,842   - 183,150,780

Group Bank

73

RHB BANK BERHAD (6171-M)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

B12. Restatement of Comparatives (continued)

Income Statements
For the nine months ended 30 September 2015

Effect of Effect of

As previously predecessor As As previously predecessor As

reported accounting restated reported accounting restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group

Interest income 1,898,972   92,713   1,991,685   5,657,821   297,768   5,955,589

Interest expense (1,060,049)   (55,106)   (1,115,155)   (3,246,255)   (192,466)   (3,438,721)

Net interest income 838,923   37,607   876,530   2,411,566   105,302   2,516,868

Other operating income 196,514   242,935   439,449   720,497   723,769   1,444,266

Income from Islamic Banking business 221,864   8,172   230,036   635,647   1,270   636,917

Net income 1,257,301   288,714   1,546,015   3,767,710   830,341   4,598,051

Other operating expenses (888,394)   (277,877)   (1,166,271)   (2,087,794)   (731,571)   (2,819,365)

Operating profit before allowances 368,907   10,837   379,744   1,679,916   98,770   1,778,686

Allowance for impairment on loans,

financing and other losses (90,477)   (6,000)   (96,477)   (96,344)   (9,540)   (105,884)

Impairment written back on other assets 2,179   43,593   45,772   8,769   50,700   59,469

280,609   48,430   329,039   1,592,341   139,930   1,732,271

Share of results of joint ventures -   112   112   -   237   237

Profit before taxation 280,609   48,542   329,151   1,592,341   140,167   1,732,508

Taxation (77,449)   (22,345)   (99,794)   (389,123)   (39,962)   (429,085)

Net profit for the financial period 203,160   26,197   229,357   1,203,218   100,205   1,303,423

Attributable to:

- Equity holders of the Bank 203,160   26,101   229,261   1,203,218   98,380   1,301,598

- Non-controlling interests -   96   96   -   1,825   1,825

203,160   26,197   229,357   1,203,218   100,205   1,303,423

Nine Months Ended

30 September 2015

3rd Quarter Ended

30 September 2015

74

RHB BANK BERHAD (6171-M)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

B12. Restatement of Comparatives (continued)

Income Statements
For the nine months ended 30 September 2015

Effect of Effect of

As previously predecessor As As previously predecessor As

reported accounting restated reported accounting restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Bank

Interest income 1,902,218   -   1,902,218   5,682,911   -   5,682,911

Interest expense (1,048,307)   89   (1,048,218)   (3,216,394)   251   (3,216,143)

Net interest income 853,911   89   854,000   2,466,517   251   2,466,768

Other operating income 184,622   2,261   186,883   696,866   6,859   703,725

Net income 1,038,533   2,350   1,040,883   3,163,383   7,110   3,170,493

Other operating expenses (816,405)   (155)   (816,560)   (1,889,499)   (1,598)   (1,891,097)

Operating profit before allowances 222,128   2,195   224,323   1,273,884   5,512   1,279,396

Allowance for impairment on loans,

financing and other losses (56,236)   -   (56,236)   (36,252)   -   (36,252)

Impairment written back on other assets 2,179   -   2,179   8,769   -   8,769

Profit before taxation 168,071   2,195   170,266   1,246,401   5,512   1,251,913

Taxation (54,461)   (871)   (55,332)   (321,053)   (2,425)   (323,478)

Net profit for the financial period 113,610   1,324   114,934   925,348   3,087   928,435

Nine Months Ended

30 September 2015

3rd Quarter Ended

30 September 2015

75

RHB BANK BERHAD (6171-M)
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

B13. Dividends

B14. Earnings per Share

Restated Restated

30 September 30 September 30 September 30 September

2016 2015 2016 2015

Basic earnings per share

Profit attributable to equity holders

of the Bank (RM'000) 505,327   229,261   1,420,381   1,301,598

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue ('000) 4,010,045   6,921,169   3,804,087   6,857,074